

BID TABULATION #20662 REBID #1

VENDOR CONTRACT FOR HEAVY-DUTY TRUCK TRANSMISSION FLUID AND SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL
 OPENED 09/25/2025 @ 4:30 PM-CT

PURCHASING AGENT: MICHAEL SILER
 TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2392
 EMAIL: MICSIL@MILWAUKEE.GOV

BIDDER	ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	MANUFACTURER & PART #	UOM	REFUNDABLE DRUM DEPOSIT	UNIT PRICE	QTY	TOTAL	GRAND TOTAL	LBE AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	BUY MILWAUKEE / AMERICAN AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?	SRC AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED?
COREY OIL LTD (SUBMISISON 1) (OCONOMOWOC, WI)	1	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-8	CASTROL TRANSYND 668	DRUM	\$0.00	\$28.05	1,900	\$53,295.00	\$211,128.00	NO	YES, AMERICAN	YES
	2	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-8	CASTROL TRANSYND 668	BULK	\$0.00	\$27.45	1,900	\$52,155.00				
	3	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-7	CAM2	DRUM	\$0.00	\$8.34	1,900	\$15,846.00				
	4	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-7	CAM2	BULK	\$0.00	\$7.74	1,900	\$14,706.00				
	5	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	STARFIRE	DRUM	\$0.00	\$11.98	1,900	\$22,762.00				
	6	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	STARFIRE	BULK	\$0.00	\$11.48	1,900	\$21,812.00				
	7	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	CAM2	DRUM	\$0.00	\$8.34	1,900	\$15,846.00				
	8	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	CAM2	BULK	\$0.00	\$7.74	1,900	\$14,706.00				
COREY OIL LTD (SUBMISISON 2) (OCONOMOWOC, WI)	1	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-8	CITGO SYNDURANCE 668	DRUM	\$0.00	\$25.15	1,900	\$47,785.00	\$237,082.00	NO	YES, AMERICAN	YES
	2	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-8	CITGO SYNDURANCE 668	BULK	\$0.00	\$24.55	1,900	\$46,645.00				
	3	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-7	CITGO	DRUM	\$0.00	\$10.17	1,900	\$19,323.00				
	4	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-7	CITGO	BULK	\$0.00	\$9.57	1,900	\$18,183.00				

BID TABULATION #20662 REBID #1

VENDOR CONTRACT FOR HEAVY-DUTY TRUCK TRANSMISSION FLUID AND SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL

OPENED 09/25/2025 @ 4:30 PM-CT

PURCHASING AGENT: MICHAEL SILER

TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2392

EMAIL: MICSIL@MILWAUKEE.GOV

	5	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	CITGO	DRUM	\$0.00	\$18.10	1,900	\$34,390.00				
	6	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	CITGO	BULK	\$0.00	\$17.50	1,900	\$33,250.00				
	7	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	CITGO	DRUM	\$0.00	\$10.17	1,900	\$19,323.00				
	8	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	CITGO	BULK	\$0.00	\$9.57	1,900	\$18,183.00				
COREY OIL LTD (SUBMISISON 3) (OCONOMOWOC, WI)	1	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-8	N/A	DRUM	\$0.00	\$0.00	1,900	\$0.00	\$82,764.00	NO	YES, AMERICAN	YES
	2	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-8	N/A	BULK	\$0.00	\$0.00	1,900	\$0.00				
	3	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-7	CASTROL	DRUM	\$0.00	\$11.19	1,900	\$21,261.00				
	4	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-7	CASTROL	BULK	\$0.00	\$10.59	1,900	\$20,121.00				
	5	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	N/A	DRUM	\$0.00	\$0.00	1,900	\$0.00				
	6	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	N/A	BULK	\$0.00	\$0.00	1,900	\$0.00				
	7	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	CASTROL	DRUM	\$0.00	\$11.19	1,900	\$21,261.00				
	8	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	CASTROL	BULK	\$0.00	\$10.59	1,900	\$20,121.00				

BID TABULATION #20662 REBID #1

VENDOR CONTRACT FOR HEAVY-DUTY TRUCK TRANSMISSION FLUID AND SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL
 OPENED 09/25/2025 @ 4:30 PM-CT

PURCHASING AGENT: MICHAEL SILER
 TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2392
 EMAIL: MICSIL@MILWAUKEE.GOV

EDWARD H. WOLF AND SONS, INC. (SLINGER, WI)	1	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-8	PETRO CANADA DURADRIVE HD SYNTHETIC 668	DRUM	\$0.00	\$25.90	1,900	\$49,210.00	\$207,062.00	NO	NO	NO
	2	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-8	PETRO CANADA DURADRIVE HD SYNTHETIC 668	BULK	\$0.00	\$25.90	1,900	\$49,210.00				
	3	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-7	HAVOLINE PRO-D5 FULL SYNTHETIC 0W- 20	DRUM	\$0.00	\$9.80	1,900	\$18,620.00				
	4	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-7	HAVOLINE PRO-D5 FULL SYNTHETIC 0W- 20	BULK	\$0.00	\$9.80	1,900	\$18,620.00				
	5	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-6	CHEVRON URSASUPER PLUS EC SAE 15W-40	DRUM	\$0.00	\$8.99	1,900	\$17,081.00				
	6	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-6	CHEVRON URSASUPER PLUS EC SAE 15W-40	BULK	\$0.00	\$8.99	1,900	\$17,081.00				
	7	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-9	HAVOLINE PRO-D5 FULL SYNTHETIC 5W- 30	DRUM	\$0.00	\$9.80	1,900	\$18,620.00				
	8	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-9	HAVOLINE PRO-D5 FULL SYNTHETIC 5W- 30	BULK	\$0.00	\$9.80	1,900	\$18,620.00				
	1	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-8	VALVOLINE SYN GUARD 668 AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION FLUID	DRUM	\$0.00	\$27.56	1,900	\$52,364.00				
	2	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-8	VALVOLINE SYN GUARD 668 AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION FLUID	BULK	\$0.00	\$27.56	1,900	\$52,364.00				
	3	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28- B-7	SERVICE PRO SYNTHETIC 0W20	DRUM	\$0.00	\$9.04	1,900	\$17,176.00				

BID TABULATION #20662 REBID #1

VENDOR CONTRACT FOR HEAVY-DUTY TRUCK TRANSMISSION FLUID AND SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL

OPENED 09/25/2025 @ 4:30 PM-CT

PURCHASING AGENT: MICHAEL SILER

TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2392

EMAIL: MICSIL@MILWAUKEE.GOV

HALRON LUBRICANTS (GREEN BAY, WI)	4	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-7	SERVICE PRO SYNTHETIC 0W20	BULK	\$0.00	\$9.04	1,900	\$17,176.00	\$222,243.00	NO	NO	NO
	5	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	AMSOIL SYNTHETIC DIESEL OIL 15W-40	DRUM	\$0.00	\$14.23	1,900	\$27,037.00				
	6	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	AMSOIL SYNTHETIC DIESEL OIL 15W-40	BULK	\$0.00	\$12.98	1,900	\$24,662.00				
	7	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	SERVICE PRO SYNTHETIC 5W30	DRUM	\$0.00	\$9.03	1,900	\$17,157.00				
	8	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	SERVICE PRO SYNTHETIC 5W30	BULK	\$0.00	\$7.53	1,900	\$14,307.00				
KELLER HEARTT OIL (OAK CREEK, WI)	1	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-8	SHELL SPIRAX S6 A668	DRUM	-\$20.00	\$33.86	1,900	\$64,334.00	\$273,486.00	NO	NO	NO
	2	HEAVY DUTY TRANSMISSION FLUID TRANSYND 668 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-8	SHELL SPIRAX S6 A668	BULK	\$0.00	\$33.56	1,900	\$63,764.00				
	3	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-7	TRUEGARD FULL SYNTHETIC 0W20	DRUM	-\$20.00	\$8.31	1,900	\$15,789.00				
	4	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 0W-20 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-7	TRUEGARD FULL SYNTHETIC 0W20	BULK	\$0.00	\$7.81	1,900	\$14,839.00				
	5	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	TRUEGARD SYN HD 15W40 CK4	DRUM	-\$20.00	\$15.35	1,900	\$29,165.00				
	6	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 15W-40 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-6	TRUEGARD SYN HD 15W40 CK4	BULK	\$0.00	\$14.85	1,900	\$28,215.00				

BID TABULATION #20662 REBID #1

VENDOR CONTRACT FOR HEAVY-DUTY TRUCK TRANSMISSION FLUID AND SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL
 OPENED 09/25/2025 @ 4:30 PM-CT

PURCHASING AGENT: MICHAEL SILER
 TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2392
 EMAIL: MICSIL@MILWAUKEE.GOV

7	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	TRUEGARD FULL SYN HD CK4	DRUM	-\$20.00	\$15.35	1,900	\$29,165.00			
8	SYNTHETIC MOTOR OIL 5W-30 PER CITY OF MILWAUKEE SPECIFICATION NO. 28-B-9	TRUEGARD FULL SYN HD CK4	BULK	\$0.00	\$14.85	1,900	\$28,215.00			

NON-COMPLYING BIDS WERE RECEIVED FROM THE FOLLOWING:

- LUBE-TECH & PARTNERS, LLC (MILWAUKEE, WI) - INCOMPLETE ITB, MISSING ADDENDUM
- SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC. (NORWELL, MA) - TOOK EXCEPTION TO DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS IN INVITATION TO BID
- U.S. LUBRICANTS, A DIVISION OF U.S. VENTURE, INC. (APPLETON, WI) - TOOK EXCEPTION TO ALL SPECIFICATIONS

AWARD WILL BE MADE BY LINE ITEM OR IN TOTAL TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER COMPLYING WITH THE BID SPECIFICATIONS AND THE DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS, WHICHEVER IS IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY.

THE LOW BIDDER SHALL BE DETERMINED BY MULTIPLYING THE QUOTED UNIT PRICE BY THE QUANTITY TO OBTAIN THE GRAND TOTAL.

IF A LOCAL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (LBE) IS A RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, THE LBE SHALL BE AWARDED THE CONTRACT PROVIDED ITS BID DOES NOT EXCEED THE LOWEST BID BY MORE THAN 5% AND THE DIFFERENCE DOES NOT EXCEED \$25,000. **EFFECTIVE JANUARY 01, 2017**, IF THE LBE IS CERTIFIED AS A SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (SBE) WITH THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE'S OFFICE OF EQUITY AND INCLUSION (OEI), THE LBE SHALL BE AWARDED THE CONTRACT PROVIDED ITS BID NOT EXCEED THE LOWEST BID BY MORE THAN 10% AND THE DIFFERENCE DOES NOT EXCEED \$30,000.

CONTRACTS SHALL BE AWARDED TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER WHO QUALIFIES FOR THE CITY OF MILWAUKEE-MADE, MILWAUKEE COUNTY-MADE OR AMERICAN-MADE PROGRAM (ORDINANCE 310-18.9) IF:

- THE BIDDER SUBMITS AN AFFIDAVIT WITH THEIR BID INDICATING THEY MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCE, AND
- THE BID DOES NOT EXCEED THE LOWEST BID BY MORE THAN 12% or \$27,892.

EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 12, 2018, IF A BIDDER IS SEEKING TO QUALIFY FOR THE SOCIALLY-RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTORS (SRC) BID INCENTIVE AND IS A RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, THE "SRC BIDDER" SHALL BE AWARDED THE CONTRACT PROVIDED ITS BID DOES NOT EXCEED THE LOWEST BID BY MORE THAN 5% AND THE DIFFERENCE DOES NOT EXCEED \$25,000.

ANY BIDDER PROPOSING TO SUPPLY GOODS AND/OR SERVICES UNDER ORDINANCE 310-10, AND WHO DEMONSTRATES ENTITLEMENT TO THE PREFERENCE PROVIDED BY THAT ORDINANCE, SHALL NOT ALSO RECEIVE THE BENEFIT OF THE BID AWARD PROVIDED UNDER THE LOCAL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (LBE) PROGRAM IN SECTION 365-7-1. A BIDDER MAY APPLY FOR BOTH PREFERENCES, BUT WILL FIRST BE CONSIDERED FOR ENTITLEMENT TO THE PREFERENCE PROVIDED UNDER ORDINANCE 365-7-1. SHOULD A BIDDER SEEK TO QUALIFY FOR ALL THREE BID PREFERENCES (LBE, BUY AMERICAN AND SRC) AND IN A SITUATION WHERE MULTIPLE BIDDERS ARE SEEKING TO QUALIFY FOR VARIOUS DIFFERENT BID PREFERENCES, PRECEDENCE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE BIDDER SEEKING TO QUALIFY FOR A BID INCENTIVE IN THE FOLLOWING DESCENDING ORDER:

1. LBE BID INCENTIVE
2. BUY AMERICAN BID INCENTIVE
3. SRC BID INCENTIVE